FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
SOLANO COUNTY STANDARD CONTRACT #2016-717

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SOLANO COUNTY STANDARD CONTRACT #2016-717
(“Fourth Amendment”) is entered into as of October 1, 2018, between the County of Solano, a political
subdivision of the State of California, (“County”), and The Children's Network of Solano County
("Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Solano County Standard Contract known as
contract #2016-717 on June 7, 2016 (“Agreement”’), to provide coordination of family strengthening
support services; and

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to incorporate basic needs
funding from County General Fund for Family Resources Network coordination efforts;

NOW THEREFORE, County and Contractor mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. Section 3 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

The maximum amount of this Contract is $607,347 total:

+ Up to $105,782 for the period of 7/1/2016 — 6/30/2017 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $105,782 for the period of 7/1/2017 — 6/30/2018 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $200,000 for the period of 10/1/2017 — 9/30/2018 for basic needs disbursement
Up to $95,783 for the period of 7/1/2018 — 6/30/2019 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $100,000 for the period of 10/1/2018 — 6/30/2019 for basic needs disbursement

B. Exhibit A2-1 for the period of 10/1/2018-6/30/2019 is attached to and incorporated into this Fourth
Amendment.

C. Exhibit B-1.4 for the period of 10/1/2018-6/30/2019 is attached to and incorporated into this
Fourth Amendment.

D. Except as expressly set forth in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the day and
year first written above.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF SOLANO
The Childrgn’s Network of Solano County _
CONTRAETPR'S NAME Birgitta E. Corsello DATED
Solano County Administrator
@L/’ TITLE
SIGNATURE
\ Approved as to Content:
Alan Kerzin, Executive Director ) // - / /
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 7 A /0 7 /Y

827 Missouri Street DEPARTMENT HEAD OR DESIGNEE OATED

ADDRESS Approved as to Form:

Fairfield CA 94533 (C'_Buyw,o\ﬂbé’;“\ ! g"'yr\ (o /7/3

CITY STATE ZIP CODE COUNTY COUNSEL D] 0 —ohieb




EXHIBIT A2-1
SCOPE OF WORK 10/1/2018-6/30/2019

ﬁiﬁ'&'?w PROGRAM | 1he Children’s Network of Solano County FY2018/19
GOAL:
What are 1-2 primary | Provide coordination of Solano County Family Resource Centers who provide
goals of your comprehensive neighborhood-based services
program?

Activity TASKS SERVICE COUNTS OUTCOME
What broad What services, events and other actions make # Served: The counts of services Outcome: The percentage and
category (ex: up the program? provided (to unduplicated clients) number of people for whom the
parent and people served over the course | program will affect a desired
education, of the program. change.
case Service Unit Type/Length of Time: | The required percentage must be
management, The level of services rendered met regardless of total number

home visiting,
etc.) are you
performing?

(how often and how long).

served.

Tasks Within Activity

# Served

Outcome

Activity 3

Basic Needs
Funding
Disbursement

1. Allocate funding provided by Solano County
General Fund to FRCs in the FRC Network
in the amounts directed by the Board of
Supervisors (see B-1.4) for direct
assistance to families with children ages 0-
18 for assistance with food, rent, clothing,
utilities, transportation, medication, and
toiletries. Assistance with basic needs other
than those listed above must be approved in
writing prior to distribution.

# of families served to be reported
monthly.

Families receiving disbursement
improve in areas of specific areas
of need, including food, rent,
clothing, utilities, transportation,
medication, and toiletries.

Families receiving disbursements
engage in FRC services.

2. Develop and maintain Memorandums of
Understanding (MOU) with each eligible
FRC to facilitate distribution of the funds
following the budget in Exhibit B-1.4




Activity

TASKS

SERVICE COUNTS

OUTCOME

Utilize standardized policies and procedures
for distribution to families via FRCs in each
city.

Provide progress reports as needed,
including requested data and information
from the Board of Supervisors and/or
County Administrator’s Office.

Program data and reports upon
request to meet the terms of the
funding source.

. Assist in coordination of media activities

related to the program.

Community is aware of resource.




County of Solano Exhibit B-1.2
Standard Contract Budget

EXHIBIT B-1.4
CONTRACTOR BUDGET 10/1/2018-6/30/2019

Amount to
Family Resource Center Distribute
City of Benicia Police Department 7,092
Dixon Family Services 5,824
Fairfield-Suisun Unified School
District 38,357
Fighting Back Partnership 29,267
City of Vacaville Police Department 19,460
Subtotal $100,000

All funds must be distributed for basic needs through family resource centers or Children’s
Network. Up to 10% of funds allocated to each FRC may be used by the FRC to administer
funds.

Fourth Amendment to Solano County Standard Contract #2016-717



