675 Texas Street

Solano Cou nty Fairfield, California 94533

www.solanocounty.com

Legislation Text

File #: 18-724, Version: 1

Approve a fourth contract amendment with Children’s Network of Solano County for an increase of $100,000
to provide basic needs for a total contract amount of $607,347 for a term ending June 30, 2019; and Authorize
the County Administrator to sign the agreement

Published Notice Required? Yes No X
Public Hearing Required? Yes No X

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:

First 5 Solano recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve a fourth contract amendment with
Children’s Network of Solano County for an increase of $100,000 to provide basic needs for a total contract
amount of $607,347 for a term ending June 30, 2019; and Authorize the County Administrator to sign the
agreement.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

At the June 2018 budget hearings, the Board approved one-time bridge funding of $100,000 in General Fund
for the Family Resource Centers (FRCs) to provide case management, basic needs, and financial education
services for families with children 0-5 years old. At a subsequent Board meeting on September 11, 2018, the
Board modified the distribution methodology to the FRCs and directed the funds to be used for basic needs
assistance with an allowance of up to 10% of the funds to be utilized for FRC overhead if needed. In addition,
the Board directed the funds to Children’s Network for distribution to the FRCs through established procedures
with the FRCs.

This item brings forward the contract amendment with The Children’s Network to distribute the funds to the
FRCs for basic needs in the revised amounts.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The allocation of $100,000 in General Fund for Family Resource Centers was discussed at the June 19, 2018
budget hearings and September 11, 2018 Board of Supervisors meeting. This item brings forward the contract
amendment for final Board approval. The costs associated with preparing the agenda item are nominal and
absorbed by the department’s FY2018/19 Adopted Budget.

ALTERNATIVES:
The Board may choose to not to approve the contract amendment or remand the contract back to First 5
Solano for revision. This is not recommended as this will result in a delay of basic needs funding distribution to

children and families.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

First 5 Solano is executing the contract on behalf of the Board of Supervisors. The contract amendment has

Solano County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-724, Version: 1

been reviewed by County Counsel.

Solano County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

